and term loans.

 The Group’s interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities are predominantly denominated in SGD. Short-term non-equity
instruments and fi xed deposits earned interest rates range from 0.25% to 4.17% (2007: 1.13% to 4.19%) and 1.06% to 5.18% (2007:
2.87% to 3.40%) respectively. Information relating to other interest-bearing assets and liabilities are disclosed in the notes on associated
companies, related companies, notes payable and term loans.

 The interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

• changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or fi nance charges of variable interest fi nancial instruments.
• changes in market interest rates only affect interest income or fi nance charges in relation to fi nancial instruments with fi xed interest

rates if these are recognised at their fair value.

 Under these assumptions, an increase or decrease in market interest rates of 50 basis points for all currencies in which the Group had
borrowings at 31 March 2008 would have the following effects:

 GROUP and COMPANY

   31 March 2008 31 March 2007

  Effect of an increase in 50 basis points in market interest rates

  Profi t before taxation   149 262
  Equity   122 215

  Effect of a decrease in 50 basis points in market interest rates

  Profi t before taxation   (149) (262)
  Equity   (122) (215)

Notes to Financial Statements
31 March 2008

127 SATS Annual Report 2007/2008 Notes to Financial Statements

35 Financial instruments (In $ Thousands) (continued)

 c) Counter-party risk

 The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event that counter-parties fail to perform their obligations as at 31 March 2008 in
relation to each class of recognised fi nancial assets was the carrying amount of those assets as indicated in the balance sheet.

 The Group only transacts with credit-worthy counter-parties. Surplus funds are placed as interest-bearing deposits with reputable
fi nancial institutions and the immediate holding company, or invested in high quality short-term liquid investments. Counter-party